
575 ADMINISTRATION
DRIVE, ROOM 102A

SANTA ROSA, CA 95403
SONOMA COUNTY

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2019-1122

Status:Type: Consent Calendar Item Agenda Ready

File created: In control:7/8/2019 Transportation and Public Works

On agenda: Final action:8/6/2019

Title: Construction Management Services for the Boyes Boulevard Bridge Replacement Project C01147

Sponsors: Transportation and Public Works

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Summary Report, 2. Agreement

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Approved as recommendedBoard of Supervisors8/6/2019 1 Pass

To: Board of Supervisors
Department or Agency Name(s): Transportation and Public Works
Staff Name and Phone Number: Johannes J. Hoevertsz 707-565-2231
Vote Requirement: Majority
Supervisorial District(s): First

Title:

Construction Management Services for the Boyes Boulevard Bridge Replacement Project C01147

Recommended Action:
Approve and authorize the Chair to execute an agreement with Ghirardelli Associates, Inc. for construction
management services related to the Boyes Boulevard Bridge Replacement Project in the amount of $624,235,
plus a 15% contingency, for total amount not to exceed $717,871, with a term ending June 30, 2021. (First
District)

Executive Summary:
On July 9, 2019, the Board awarded the construction contract for the Boyes Boulevard Bridge Replacement
Project C01147 to Gordon N. Ball, Inc. The requested action provides for construction management services to
monitor and ensure the contractor adheres to the plans and specifications, and is in compliance with all
applicable rules and regulations. This agreement is necessary to deliver the project, which is expected to begin
the first phase of construction in August 2019.

Discussion:

The existing two-lane bridge on Boyes Boulevard over Sonoma Creek (Bridge Number 20C0262) has been
found to be functionally obsolete. Functionally obsolete bridges are those that do not have adequate lane
widths, shoulder widths, or vertical clearances to serve current traffic demand, or those that may be
occasionally flood. The Boyes Boulevard Bridge Replacement Project (Project) will include improvements to
the roadway approaches and appurtenant facilities. The new replacement bridge will comply with current
roadway, drainage and bridge standards to accommodate the 100-year storm event allowing for vertical
freeboard as specified by the County of Sonoma. The Project will not increase vehicular capacity but will

SONOMA COUNTY Printed on 4/28/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2019-1122, Version: 1

provide a shoulder for bicycles and a 5-foot sidewalk for pedestrians.

The work will include installation of a temporary pedestrian bridge, utility relocations, demolition of the
existing bridge, construction of the new bridge and roadway approaches including drainage improvements,
lighting, concrete work, hot mix asphalt concrete paving and removal of the temporary pedestrian bridge. The
two-year project is anticipated to be completed in 2019 and 2020.

The first construction season is anticipated for installing the temporary pedestrian bridge and the utility
relocations starting in 2019, with the bridge and roadway work construction in 2020.

The Project is receiving Federal funds and must satisfy all requirements of the Federal Highway Bridge
Program, including approval by Caltrans. Caltrans issued the Request for Authorization for Construction to the
County on April 19, 2019.

The proposed agreement with Ghirardelli Associates, Inc. is for construction management services related to
the Project.

A request for proposals was advertised on the County Purchasing Portal on February 15, 2019. Five proposals
were received on March 15, 2019. A review panel, including Transportation and Public Works and Water
Agency staff, evaluated and ranked the proposals based on multiple criteria with a focus on qualifications,
related experience, and project understanding. Follow up interviews were held during the week of April 22,
2019. Ghirardelli was determined to be the most qualified proposer based on, among other things, related
experience recently completing a similar bridge construction project in Del Norte County and strong staffing
resources to support the Project.

Ghirardelli Associates Inc. is a Bay Area engineering firm that has specialized in providing construction
management services to cities, counties, and CalTrans for over 30 years. Previously, Ghirardelli Associates Inc.
worked with the County on the Fort Ross Road Slide Repair Project in 2010.

The requested professional services agreement for construction management services is for $624,235, plus a
15% contingency, for total amount not to exceed $717,871, with a term ending June 30, 2021. Including the
contingency, the value of the agreement represents 13% of the total contract amount of $5,637,737 for
construction of the bridge.

Prior Board Actions:

7/9/2019 Award the construction contract for the Boyes Boulevard Bridge Replacement Project (County
Project Number C01147)

6/11/2019: Board approved Third Amendment to agreement with Moffatt and Nichol, extending the term of the
agreement to December 2021 at no additional cost.

7/10/2018: Board approved agreement with Valley of the Moon Water District for water systems improvements.

4/4/2017: Board approved Second Amendment to agreement with Moffatt and Nichol for additional design
services to design for Valley of the Moon Water District’s water system improvements and related design
services during the construction phase.

9/1/2015: Board approved First Amendment to agreement with Moffatt and Nichol, extending the term of the

SONOMA COUNTY Printed on 4/28/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2019-1122, Version: 1

agreement to June 2019 at no additional cost.

5/7/2013: Board approved agreement with Moffatt and Nichol for engineering design work for Boyes Bridge
over Sonoma Creek.

FISCAL SUMMARY

Expenditures FY 19-20

Adopted

FY20-21

Projected

FY 21-22

Projected

Budgeted Expenses $148,312 $569,559

Additional Appropriation Requested

Total Expenditures $148,312 $569,559

Funding Sources

General Fund/WA GF

State/Federal $133,154 $511,350

Fees/Other

Use of Fund Balance $15,158 $58,209

Contingencies

Total Sources $148,312 $569,559

Narrative Explanation of Fiscal Impacts:
Appropriations for contract costs were included in the FY 2019-20 adopted Roads Capital Improvement Budget
for the Boyes Bridge Construction Project. FHWA will reimburse 88.53% and the State Seismic Fund will
provide 1.25% of the participating federal construction costs. Funding for the remaining amount will be paid
from Roads Fund Balance.

Staffing Impacts:

Position Title (Payroll Classification) Monthly Salary Range

(A-I Step)

Additions

(Number)

Deletions

(Number)

Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impacts (If Required):
None

Attachments:
Agreement

Related Items “On File” with the Clerk of the Board:
None

SONOMA COUNTY Printed on 4/28/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

