
575 ADMINISTRATIONCOUNTY OF SONOMA 
DRIVE, ROOM 102A 

SANTA ROSA, CA 95403 

SUMMARY REPORT 

Agenda Date: 4/13/2021 

To: Board of Supervisors
Department or Agency Name(s): Transportation and Public Works
Staff Name and Phone Number: Johannes J. Hoevertsz 707-565-2231 
Vote Requirement: Majority
Supervisorial District(s): First 

Title: 

First Amendment to Construction Management Professional Services Agreement for the Boyes Boulevard 
Bridge Replacement Project C01147 

Recommended Action: 
Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the first amendment to the agreement with Ghirardelli Associates, 
Inc. for construction management services on the Boyes Boulevard Bridge Replacement Project in the amount 
of $155,645, for a total amount not to exceed $873,516, with a term ending December 31, 2021. (First District) 

Executive Summary: 
On August 6, 2019 the Board awarded a professional services agreement for construction management 
services on the Boyes Boulevard Bridge Replacement project to Ghirardelli Associates, Inc. The requested 
action will extend the term of the agreement and increase the contract amount in relation to the longer 
duration. This first amendment is necessary to complete administration of the bridge replacement project by 
December 31, 2021. 

Discussion: 

The Department of Transportation and Public Works (TPW) is requesting the Board approve the first 
amendment to the construction management services agreement with Ghirardelli Associates, Inc. on the 
Boyes Boulevard Bridge Replacement project. The original agreement estimated a project completion date of 
December 31, 2020. However, additional project monitoring during the 2019/2020 winter suspension along 
with construction delays related to COVID quarantines, a state-wide cement shortage, environmental 
mitigation efforts, and drilling complications, have added 130 working days to the project’s duration. The 
requested action would extend the term of the original agreement providing additional construction 
management services to ensure the contractor adheres to the plans and specifications, and complies with all 
applicable rules and regulations. 

The original professional services agreement for construction management services was $624,235, plus a 15% 
contingency, for a total amount not to exceed amount of $717,871, with a term ending June 30, 2021. The 
proposed amendment will increase the contract amount by $155,645 for a new not to exceed amount of 
$873,516, and extend the term of the contract by six months to December 31, 2021. If approved, the total 
value of the amended agreement represents 15% of the bridge construction contract value of $5,637,737. 

Ghirardelli Associates, Inc. is a Bay Area engineering firm that has specialized in providing construction 

Page 1 of 3 



Agenda Date: 4/13/2021 

management services to cities, counties, and CalTrans for over 30 years. Previously, Ghirardelli Associates, Inc. 
worked with the County on the Fort Ross Road Slide Repair Project in 2010. 

Prior Board Actions: 
8/6/2019 Award the professional service agreement to Ghirardelli Associates, Inc. for construction 
management of the Boyes Boulevard Bridge Replacement Project (County Project Number C01147) 
7/9/2019 Award the construction contract for the Boyes Boulevard Bridge Replacement Project (County 
Project Number C01147) 

FISCAL SUMMARY 

Expenditures FY 20-21 

Adopted 

FY21-22 

Projected 

FY 22-23 

Projected 

Budgeted Expenses $55,645 $100,000 

Additional Appropriation Requested 

Total Expenditures $55,645 $100,000 

Funding Sources 

General Fund/WA GF 

State/Federal $49,263 $88,530 

Fees/Other $6,382 $11,470 

Use of Fund Balance 

Contingencies 

Total Sources $55,645 $100,000 

Narrative Explanation of Fiscal Impacts: 
Appropriations for contract costs were included in the FY 2020-21 adopted Roads Capital Improvement budget 
(11051-34030103) as part of the Boyes Bridge Construction Project. Future costs will be included in the FY 
2021-22 recommended budget. The Federal Highway Administration has approved the project and will 
reimburse 88.53% of the eligible project costs. Funding for the local share will be paid from other sources of 
funds available for Roads capital improvement projects, including building permit fees and allocations from 
SB1. 

Staffing Impacts: None 

Position Title (Payroll Classification) Monthly Salary Range 

(A-I Step) 

Additions 

(Number) 

Deletions 

(Number) 

Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impacts (If Required): 
N/A 

Page 2 of 3 



Agenda Date: 4/13/2021 

Attachments: 
Location Map; First Amendment 

Related Items “On File” with the Clerk of the Board: 
Original Agreement 

Page 3 of 3 


